with principal amount of RMB900,000 before 31 December 2024, which is currently
overdue and the Company is negotiating with Tan Bangyao to repay the loan by
installments.

The Directors consider that the Subscriptions represent a good opportunity to raise additional
funds to meet the Company’s funding needs which is beneficial to the operation and
development of the Group, as well as to strengthen the shareholder base of the Company.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
the completion of the Subscriptions; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the
Subscriptions, assuming there will be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company
between the date of this announcement and the date of completion of the Subscriptions:

Shareholders

Immediately prior to
the completion of the

Subscriptions

Immediately after
the completion of the

Subscriptions
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Red Fly Investment Limited (Note 1) 351,280,000 38.18 351,280,000 31.82
Mr. Fu Chuanrong 120,630,000 13.11 120,630,000 10.93
Xseven Investment Limited (Note 2) 99,760,000 10.84 99,760,000 9.04
Ms. Luo Xi (Note 3) 2,160,000 0.23 2,160,000 0.20
Lockxy Investment Limited (Note 3) 6,350,000 0.69 6,350,000 0.58
Subscriber A — — 39,000,000 3.53
Subscriber B — — 50,000,000 4.53
Subscriber C — — 50,000,000 4.53
Subscriber D — — 25,000,000 2.26
Subscriber E — — 10,000,000 0.91
Subscriber F — — 10,000,000 0.91
Public Shareholders 339,820,000 36.94 339,820,000 30.78

Total 920,000,000 100.00 1,104,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Red Fly Investment Limited is owned as to 80.79% by Mr. Dang Fei, an executive Director, and
19.21% by Mr. Dang Jun.

2.	 Xseven Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Wang Xiaozhong, an executive Director.

3.	 Ms. Luo Xi is an executive Director, who beneficially owns 2,160,000 Shares and is interested in
6,350,000 Shares through Lockxy Investment Limited, a company which is owned as to 68% by Ms.
Luo Xi.

4.	 The percentage figures in the above table may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

– 8 –

Completion of each of the Subscriptions is subject to fulfillment (or waiver, if